Bear interest at rates of between 7.5% per annum and 16.85% and will be fully redeemed in 2019.

73

UMZINYATHI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING  30 JUNE 2009 (continued)

2 009 2 008
R R

5 FIXED ASSETS Restated

Fixed assets 23 391 482 36 720 328

Capital outlay during the year 10 151 035 1 489 537
Adjustments -
   Less :

16 950 743 1 828 346

Total fixed assets 16 591 774   36 381 519

Less : Depreciation 2 119 768 12 990 037
-

Net fixed assets 14 472 006 23 391 482

Fixed assets has been restated in oder to comply with GRAP 17 accounting  requirements.
Previously Reported 3 377 645
Restated amount 23 391 482

Property, Plant And Equipment at 30 JUNE 2009
Land  and Office Furniture
Building Vehicles Equipment & other Total
R R R R

Reconciliation of Carrying Value

Carring Value as at 1 July 2008 15 080 541 2 819 522 5 491 418 23 391 481
Costs / Revaluation 19 952 475 6 184 672 10 244 372 36 381 518
Correction of Error -
Accummulated depreciation -4 871 933 -3 365 150 -4 752 954 -12 990 037

Acquisitions 1 415 000 1 179 880 1 756 155 4 351 035
Revaluation 5 800 000 5 800 000
Capital under Contruction
Depreciation -385 056 -704 255 (1 030 456) -2 119 768
Carrying value of disposal -13 897 898 -1 179 880 (1 872 964) -16 950 742
Costs
Accumulated Depreciation
Impairment Losses
Other Movements

Carrying Value at 30 June 2009 8 012 587 2 115 266 4 344 152 14 472 006
Costs 21 367 475 7 364 552 12 000 526 40 732 553
Accumulated Depreciation -5 256 990 -4 069 405 (5 783 410) -15 109 805

16 110 485 3 295 146 6 217 116 25 622 748

74

UMZINYATHI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING  30 JUNE 2009 (continued)

Property, Plant And Equipment continued
Land  and Office Furniture
Building Vehicles Equipment & other Total
R R R R

Reconciliation of Carrying Value

Carring Value as at 1 July 2007 19 952 474 6 184 672 10 583 181 36 720 327
Costs 19 952 474 6 184 672 10 583 181 36 720 327
Correction of Error -
Accummulated depreciation -

Acquisitions 85 964 1 403 573 1 489 537
Capital under Contruction
Depreciation -4 871 933 -3 365 150 (4 752 954) -12 990 037
Carrying value of disposal (1 828 346) -1 828 346
Costs
Accumulated Depreciation
Impairment Losses
Other Movements

Carrying Value at 30 June 2008 15 080 541 2 905 486 5 405 454 23 391 481
Costs 19 952 474 6 270 636 11 986 754 38 209 864
Accumulated Depreciation -4 871 933 -3 365 150 (4 752 954) -12 990 037

15 080 541 2 905 486 7 233 800 25 219 827

(Refer to Appendix C  for more details.)

6 INVESTMENTS

Unlisted :
Long term deposits 66 970 659 24 651 526
Call deposits 33 890 337 51 052 949

Total investments 100 860 997 75 704 475

Managements' valuation of unlisted
investments. 100 860 997 75 704 475

Average gross rate of return on investments 10% 7%

Local authorities are required to invest funds which are not immediately required, with prescribed
institutions and the period should be such that it will not be necessary to borrow funds against the